## **ORDINANCE 19-XX**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND, FLORIDA AMENDING EXHIBIT "A", UTILITY RATE SCHEDULE, TO ORDINANCE 2003-19; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, The City of Marco Island, Florida (the "City") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2003-19 has established rates, fees, and charges for the operations of the water and wastewater utility within the City of Marco Island and the urban service area; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 3. of Ordinance 2003-19 provides that rates, fees, and charges shall be reviewed and adjusted; and

**WHEREAS,** the surcharge to service the debt incurred to increase the Utility Plant capacity caused by the Septic Tank Replacement Program (STRP) Districts is scheduled to decrease from the current 4% to 2%.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Marco Island, Florida:

**Section 1.** Rates, Fees, and Charges. That Exhibit "A" – Utility Rate Schedule, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.

**Section 2. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall take effect as of November 1, 2019.

Passed in open and regular session through roll call vote and upon first reading by the City Council of the City of Marco Island, Florida this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of September 2019.

CITY OF MARCO ISI AND, FI ORIDA

ATTEST:

Laura M. Litzan, City Clerk	By:Erik Brechnitz, Chairman
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:	
Alan L. Gabriel, City Attorney	